



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ANTHONY HORBAL and HERC)
MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC)
derivatively on behalf of SEEGRID)
CORPORATION,)

Plaintiffs-Below,)
Appellants,)

v.)

C.A. No. 389, 2015

DANIEL SHAPIRA, PHILLIP)
OLIVERI, HANS MORAVEC, GIANT)
EAGLE, INC., and GIANT EAGLE OF)
DELAWARE, INC.,)

Case Below:

and)

The Court of Chancery)
of the State of Delaware)
C.A. No. 10023-VCL)

SEEGRID CORPORATION,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT
& TUNNELL LLP

Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Matthew R. Clark (#5147)
1201 N. Market Street, 16th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellees Daniel Shapira, Phillip
Oliveri, Hans Moravec, and Seegrid
Corporation*

REED SMITH LLP

Brian M. Rostocki (#4599)
John C. Cordrey (#5324)
1201 Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 778-7500

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellees Giant Eagle, Inc. and Giant
Eagle of Delaware, Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:

Bernard D. Marcus, Esq.
Scott D. Livingston, Esq.
Jonathan D. Marcus, Esq.
MARCUS & SHAPIRA LLP
One Oxford Centre, 35th Floor
301 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 471-3490

October 8, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Seegrid’s Creation, Funding, and Leadership.....	3
B. Horbals’s Termination and Ensuing Lawsuits	4
C. Seegrid Seeks Chapter 11 Protection.....	5
D. The Revival and Dismissal of the Delaware Action.....	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE ACTION WITH PREJUDICE.	13
A. Question Presented.....	13
B. Scope of Review.	13
C. Merits of Argument.....	13
1. The Court of Chancery properly considered and applied collateral estoppel.	14
2. The Court of Chancery complied with Rule 15 of the Rules of the Court of Chancery.....	15
3. The Court of Chancery properly considered documents from the Bankruptcy Proceeding.	17
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE ACTION BASED ON COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL.	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Scope of Review.	20

C.	Merits of Argument.....	20
1.	The Court of Chancery correctly concluded that the Findings and Conclusions in Paragraph 15 were essential to the Bankruptcy Court Order.	23
2.	The Court of Chancery correctly concluded that the Findings and Conclusions in Paragraph 35 are the same as the issues that must be decided in the Delaware Action.	26
3.	The Court of Chancery Correctly concluded that Horbal had a “full and fair opportunity” to litigate issues in the Bankruptcy Court.....	30
III.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE ACTION BASED ON LACK OF STANDING.	33
A.	Question Presented.....	33
B.	Scope of Review	33
C.	Merits of Argument.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>In re Am. Capital Equip., LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Anthony Horbal and HERC Mgmt. Servs., LLC v. Giant Eagle, Inc.</i> <i>and Giant Eagle of Del., Inc.</i> , Case No. GD-14-1-013654	4-5
<i>Asbestos Workers Local 42 Pension Fund v. Bammann</i> , No. CV 9772-VCG, 2015 WL 2455469 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2015)	26, 28
<i>Bank of Del. v. Claymont Fire Co. No. 1</i> , 528 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1987)	14
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992)	13-14
<i>Betts v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 765 A.2d 531 (Del. 2000)	28
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006)	16-17
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Hyundai Merch. Marine Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir.1995)	21
<i>Columbia Cas. Co. v. Playtex FP, Inc.</i> , 584 A.2d 1214 (Del. 1991)	20
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 271 B.R. 228	24
<i>In re Docteroff</i> , 133 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 1997)	29
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	17-18

<i>Harik v. Henry</i> , 62 A.3d 1223 (Del. 2013)	16
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	20
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	30, 32
<i>Magoni-Detwiler v. Pennsylvania</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 468 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	30
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Penn. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 288 F.3d 519 (3d Cir. 2002)	23, 26
<i>Neoplan USA Corp. v. Taylor</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Del. 1985).....	27
<i>Nicholson v. Redman</i> , 620 A.2d 858 (Del. 1993)	13
<i>Oakes v. Oakes</i> , 15 A.3d 217 (Del. 2011).....	20
<i>Peloro v. United States</i> , 488 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2007)	20-21, 26
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Sagarra Inversiones, S.L. v. Cementos Portland Valderrivas, S.A.</i> , 34 A.3d at 1078 (Del. 2011)	33-34
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	18
<i>In re Seegrid Corp.</i> , Del. Bankr. Case No. 14-12391 (BLS).....	5
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999)	18

<i>In re Summit Metals, Inc.</i> , 477 B.R. 484 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)	31
<i>In re TCI 2 Holdings, LLC</i> , 428 B.R. 117 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010)	23-24
<i>Troy Corp. v. Schoon</i> , 959 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2008)	14, 31
<i>In re Unbreakable Nation Co.</i> , 437 B.R. 189 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2010)	24
<i>W. Coast Mgmt. & Capital, LLC v. Carrier Access Corp.</i> , 914 A.2d 636 (Del. Ch. 2006)	20
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012)	24
<i>Witkowski v. Welch</i> , 173 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)	30-31
Rules and Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)	9, 23, 24
Del. Ch. Ct. Rule 15(a)	15-17
Del. Ch. Ct. Rule 15(aaa)	15-17
1B Moore’s Fed. Prac. § 0.443(a)	27
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 (1982)	23, 26
